

CERTIFICATE

23937

RESOLVED That the Design Commission, having considered designs for the conversion of Building 28, Building 123 and Building 128 into a green manufacturing center, Brooklyn Navy Yard Industrial Park, Market Street, 5th Street, Morris Avenue and 6th Street, Brooklyn, submitted by the Brooklyn Navy Yard Development Corporation, represented by exhibits 6063-DZ, EA & EB of record in this matter, hereby gives to the same unanimous preliminary approval with the understanding that the design of the tenant entrances will be redesigned eliminating (1) the vertical extension through the existing lower roof line and (2) the tapered walls.

Preliminary approval is conditioned upon submission of this project for final review and approval before July 19, 2012.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Design Commission at its meeting on July 19, 2010.



CERTIFICATE

23938

RESOLVED That the Design Commission, having considered designs for the construction of a salt shed, Brooklyn Navy Yard Industrial Park, 63 Flushing Avenue, Brooklyn, submitted by the Brooklyn Navy Yard Development Corporation, represented by exhibits 6063-DW, DX & DY of record in this matter, hereby gives to the same unanimous final approval with the understanding that a prefabricated structure is acceptable in this circumstance as it is sited within an industrial park with very limited visibility from the surrounding community.

Final approval is conditioned upon commencement of work before July 19, 2012 and submission of a minimum of three (3) 8" x 10" color archival-quality photographs of the completed project.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Design Commission at its meeting on July 19, 2010.



CERTIFICATE

23911

RESOLVED That the Design Commission, having considered designs for the reconstruction of the entrance, NYPD Tow Pound, Pier 76, 12th Avenue at West 35th Street, Manhattan, submitted by the Department of Design and Construction, represented by exhibits 6296-AO, AP, AQ, AT & AU of record in this matter, hereby gives to the same unanimous preliminary and final approval with the understanding that the Police Department has agreed not to add razor wire.

Final approval is conditioned upon commencement of work before July 19, 2012 and submission of a minimum of three (3) 8" x 10" color archival-quality photographs of the completed project.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Design Commission at its meeting on July 19, 2010.



CERTIFICATE

23940

RESOLVED That the Design Commission, having considered designs for the construction of the Lakeside Center and adjacent site work, Lincoln Road and Parkside Avenue, adjacent to East Lake Drive, Prospect Park, Brooklyn, submitted by the Department of Parks & Recreation, represented by exhibits 3344-X, Y, Z, AA & AB of record in this matter, hereby gives to the same unanimous final approval with the understanding that (1) blackened stainless steel will replace stainless steel in the base bid for the railings; and (2) the contract drawings, in addition to the specifications, will require air spading and/or hand excavation where needed, as determined by an arborist, and revised drawings reflecting this change will be submitted.

Final approval is conditioned upon commencement of work before July 19, 2012 and submission of a minimum of three (3) 8" x 10" color archival-quality photographs of the completed project.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Design Commission at its meeting on July 19, 2010.



CERTIFICATE

23941

RESOLVED That the Design Commission, having considered designs for the reconstruction of the park perimeter, including the relocation of nine monuments, as part of the master plan, Battery Park, Battery Place, State Street, Whitehall Street, and the Hudson River, Manhattan, submitted by the Department of Parks & Recreation, represented by exhibits 1371-JP, JQ, JR & JS of record in this matter, hereby gives to the same unanimous preliminary approval with the understanding that (1) individual conservation and relocation proposals will be submitted for each of the nine monuments and include (a) thorough current condition reports, (b) detailed methods and materials for all proposed procedures, and (c) rationalizations for any replications; and (2) once the Battery Conservancy coordinates with the Battery Park City Authority and the Coast Guard, it will submit relocation proposals for the two outstanding monuments, *Giovanni da Verrazzano* (1909) by Ettore Ximenes and the *Coast Guard Memorial* (1947) by Norman M. Thomas.

Preliminary approval is conditioned upon submission of this project for final review and approval before July 19, 2012.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Design Commission at its meeting on July 19, 2010.



CERTIFICATE

23942

RESOLVED That the Design Commission, having considered designs for the reconstruction of a comfort station and ballfield, Sunset Park, Fifth Avenue, 42nd Street, 44th Street and Seventh Avenue, Brooklyn, submitted by the Department of Parks & Recreation, represented by exhibits 218-BE, BF & BG of record in this matter, hereby gives to the same unanimous final approval.

Final approval is conditioned upon commencement of work before July 19, 2012 and submission of a minimum of three (3) 8" x 10" color archival-quality photographs of the completed project.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Design Commission at its meeting on July 19, 2010.



CERTIFICATE

23943

RESOLVED That the Design Commission, having considered designs for the reconstruction of Owen F. Dolen Park, East Tremont Avenue, Lane Avenue and Westchester Avenue, Bronx, submitted by the Department of Parks & Recreation, represented by exhibits 1396-AA, AB, AC & AD of record in this matter, hereby gives to the same unanimous final approval.

Final approval is conditioned upon commencement of work before July 19, 2012 and submission of a minimum of three (3) 8" x 10" color archival-quality photographs of the completed project.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Design Commission at its meeting on July 19, 2010.



CERTIFICATE

23939

RESOLVED That the Design Commission, having considered a proposal for the removal and temporary storage of the federal measure plaque (ca. 1812), architect plaque (ca. 1812), building committee plaque (ca. 1812) and commemorative plaque (1903), basement, City Hall, Manhattan, submitted by the Department of Design and Construction, represented by exhibits 34-CX, CY & CZ of record in this matter, hereby gives to the same unanimous preliminary approval with the understanding that a detailed proposal for the conservation and reinstallation of the plaques will be submitted for review within six months.

Preliminary approval is conditioned upon commencement of work before July 19, 2012 and submission of this project for final review and approval.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Design Commission at its meeting on July 19, 2010.